Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|---|---|-------|-----------------------------------|----------------|---------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | | ASSIGNMENT | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA | | | | | |
| N | | | ame | Execution Date |] |
| EMERALD ISLE, L.L.C | С. | | | 06/16/2003 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA | | | | | |
| Name: | Ronald R. Kelly | | | | |
| Street Address: | 5207 Riviera Blvd. | | | | |
| City: | Joliet | | | | |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 60432 | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2 | | | | | |
| Property Type | | | Number | | |
| | | 10393 | | | |
| Patent Number: 6577 | | 65778 | 57 | | 0202852 |
| CORRESPONDENCE DATA | | | | | |
| Fax Number: (312)569-3559 | | | | | |
| Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. | | | | | |
| Phone: | | | | | |
| Email: | msweetin@gcd.com | | | | |
| Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: | : Richard A. Wulff 191 N. Wacker Drive | | | | |
| Address Line 1: Address Line 2: | Gardner Carton & Douglas LLP | | | | |
| Address Line 4: | Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-1698 | | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | | Richard A. Wulff, Reg. No. 42,238 | | |
| Total Attachments: 1 source=P1049 Assignment#page1.tif | | | | | |

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of other goods and valuable consideration, of which receipt is acknowledged, EMERALD ISLE, L.L.C., a corporation of <u>NEUAOA</u>, owner of the entire right, title and interest in U.S. Patent No. 5,983,091 ("the Patent"), issued on November 9, 1999, hereby sells and assigns to RONALD R. KELLY, an individual, residing in the State of Illinois, its entire right, title, and interest in the Patent along with any and all continuations, divisions, reissues, reexaminations and international patents relating thereto, to be held and enjoyed by RONALD R. KELLY, his successors, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by EMERALD ISLE, L.L.C. had this assignment and sale not been made.

Assignee shall file such notices or registration with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as are necessary to perfect the assignment, all costs to be borne by Assignee. Assignor agrees to sign or otherwise execute all such documents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment is executed below by an authorized representative of each party.

EMERALD ISLE, L.L.C. (Assignor)

By: Title: Date: nz

By: Title: Date:

RONALD R. KELLY (Assignee)

Bv: Title Date

CH02/22248912.2 DRAFT 06/13/03 4:47 PM

PATENT REEL: 015810 FRAME: 0814

RECORDED: 03/24/2005